 1
ORDINANCE NO. 09062016-01
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORD NO.7-7-98 (ORD NO. 09-04-01, ORD NO.
03-05-02, ORD NO. 05-11-04,  ORD NO. 110607-01, ORD NO. 04072009-01,
ORD NO. 10252011-02, AND ORD NO. 08122013-05) PROVIDING FOR THE
CODIFICATION OF INCREASED WATER AND SEWER UTILITY RATES FOR
CUSTOMERS IN AND OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS, ALSO PROVIDING FOR THE
BASIC CHARGES FOR WATER  AND SEWER RATES BASED UPON SIZE
OF METERS AND CHARGE TO CUSTOMER; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF
CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Florence ("City Council") finds that there
exists a necessity for increasing the water and sewer rates for the utility customers of
the City, including customers inside and outside the City limits; and
WHEREAS, the City "Utility Ordinance" also known as ORD No. 7-7-98, as amended
by (ORD NO. 09-04-01, ORD NO. 03-05-02, ORD NO. 05-11-04, ORD NO. 110607-
01, ORD NO. 04072009-01, ORD NO.10252011-02, AND ORD NO. 08122013-05),
provides for the collection of fees for water and wastewater service; and
WHEREAS, the City finds that the adoption of increased water and sewer rates are in
the best interest of the City; and
WHEREAS, the City Council further finds that due to the difference in size in meters
existing and to be installed in the city utility system, that the establishment of basic
charges by the City based upon the size of meters is also in the best interest of the
City:
 2
NOW, THEREFORE, BE ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FLORENCE, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS:
 I. ADOPTION OF PREAMBLE
That the matters set forth in the preamble to this ordinance are adopted herein
verbatim.
 II.  AMENDMENT TO UTILITY ORDINANCE
RESOLVED, that ORD NO. 7-7-98, as previously amended by, (ORD NO. 09-04-01,
ORD NO. 03-05-02, ORD NO. 05-11-04, ORD NO. 110607-01, ORD NO. 04072009-
01, ORD NO. 10252011-02 AND ORD NO. 08122013-05), shall be further amended
to provide for the increase in the rates for water and wastewater service, as well as to
provide for the charges for meter installation, (the “Utility Ordinance”), which shall
include the following:
 SECTION I:  UTILITY RATES FOR WATER AND SEWER
0.00  FACTUAL FINDINGS
The City Council of the City of Florence, Texas, hereby finds the recitals set forth in the
preamble to ORD No. 7-7-98 to be true and correct and are hereby incorporated by reference
herein and expressly made a part hereof as if copied verbatim.
1.00  WATER RATES
1.01  RATES AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED.  The monthly rates and charges for the sales
made of services rendered by the water system of the City are established, levied, fixed and
prescribed as set forth 1.02 below.
 3
1.02  RATES AND CHARGES-WATER-SCHEDULED.  Rates and charges for water service
are as follows:
1.03 CODE DEFINITIONS-
 RS- Residential Single
 MF- Multi-Family
 COM-Commercial
 L/CW- Laundry/Carwash
 F/S- Food Service
 A.  Inside City Limits
1. Basic service per month for  0  -  2,000 gallons based upon size of (1) meter and
code: